

No. 06-499

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN C. MORRISON,
PETITIONER,

v.

BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS
OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SUSAN J. HACKETT
*Senior Vice President
and General Counsel*

ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 293-4103

MARK I. LEVY
Counsel of Record

AMANDA L. MCCOY
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 824-1437

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association of Corporate Counsel*

204464



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. THE MODERN PRACTICE OF LAW HAS BECOME INHERENTLY INTERSTATE IN ORDER TO SERVE CLIENTS' NEEDS, AND NORTH CAROLINA'S RECIPRO- CITY PROVISIONS FAIL TO REFLECT THIS DEVELOPMENT OF THE LEGAL PROFESSION.	4
II. THE NORTH CAROLINA RECIPROCITY PROVISIONS ARE IRRATIONAL AND BURDENSOME AND ARE UNNECESSARY TO THE STATE'S LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN ENSURING ATTORNEY COMPETENCE AND FITNESS.	9
A. States' Bar Admission Systems.	10
B. The Design And Effect Of The North Carolina Reciprocity Provisions.	10

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE NORTH CAROLINA RECIPROCITY PROVISIONS VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES AND THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.	14
A. Due Process And Equal Protection. . . .	14
B. Commerce Clause.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	18
<i>Barnard v. Thorstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989)	8, 17
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	15
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987)	5, 8, 15
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976)	17
<i>Keenan v. Board of Law Examiners of North Carolina</i> , 317 F. Supp. 1350 (E.D.N.C. 1970) (three-judge court)	1-2
<i>Leclerc v. Webb</i> , No. 06-11 <i>petition for cert. pending</i> (filed June 22, 2006), <i>order inviting Solicitor General to file a brief</i> (Oct. 2, 2006)	8
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , 439 U.S. 438 (1979)	1, 4, 5
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Maw v. Calogero</i> , No. 05-1645, <i>petition for cert. pending</i> (filed June 23, 2006), <i>order inviting Solicitor General to file a brief</i> (Oct. 2, 2006) . . .	8
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	18
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners of New Mexico</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	1, 14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	15
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	7, 8, 15, 17
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988)	8, 10, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006)	5, 8
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	15
 Rule	
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1

*Cited Authorities**Page***Other Authorities**

Richard L. Abel, <i>AMERICAN LAWYERS</i> (1989)	3, 6
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, <i>Report of the Committee on Multijurisdictional Practice</i> (Aug. 2002)	4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 14, 16
Jonathan B. Chase, <i>Does Professional Licensing Conditioned Upon Mutual Reciprocity Violate the Commerce Clause?</i> , 10 VT. L. REV. 223 (1985) . . .	17
Gerald J. Clark, <i>The Two Faces of Multijurisdictional Practice</i> , 29 N. KY. L. REV. 251 (2002)	5, 7
National Conference of Bar Examiners and American Bar Association Section of Legal Education and Admission to the Bar, <i>COMPREHENSIVE GUIDE TO BAR ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS</i> (2006)	10
National Conference of Bar Examiners, <i>THE BAR EXAMINERS' HANDBOOK</i> (3d ed. 1991)	2, 3
Carol A. Needham, <i>Splitting Bar Admission into Federal and State Components: National Admission for Advice on Federal Law</i> , 45 U. KAN. L. REV. 453 (1997)	5, 7, 13, 16
North Carolina Board of Law Examiners website, http://www.ncble.org (follow "comity" hyperlink)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Andrew M. Perlman, <i>A Bar Against Competition: The Unconstitutionality of Admission Rules for Out-of-State Lawyers</i> , 18 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 135 (2004)	6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 15, 18
Deborah L. Rhode, IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE: REFORMING THE LEGAL PROFESSION (2000) . . .	5, 7, 8, 11, 16
Ronald D. Rotunda, MODERN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 3-3 at 121 (6th ed. 2000)	17
Chesterfield Smith, <i>Time for a National Practice of Law Act</i> , 64 A.B.A.J. 557 (1978)	7
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>Sneaking Around in the Legal Profession: Interjurisdictional Unauthorized Practice by Transactional Lawyers</i> , 36 S. TEX. L. REV. 665 (1995)	4, 5, 7, 12, 15
